To adjust the target value of tilt servo so that pickup and disc become to be level relatively.

Playback RF waveform is dirty (Playback jitter is defective).

ww . xiaoyu163. com

376315150 992894298

L 13942296513 992894298051513673QQ

T
E

L
  1

3
9

4
2

2
9

6
5

1
3

  Q
Q

  3
7

6
3

1
5

1
5

0
  8

9
2

4
9

8
2

9
9

43
5 6 7 8http://www.xiaoyu163.com

http://www.xiaoyu163.com
http://www.xiaoyu163.com
http://www.xiaoyu163.com

1 2 3 4

C

D

F

A

B

E

9

9

T
E

L
  1

3
9

4
2

2
9

6
5

1
3

  Q
Q

  3
7

6
3

1
5

1
5

0
  8

9
2

4
9

8
2

9
9

T
E

L
  1

3
9

4
2

2
9

6
5

1
3

  Q
Q

  3
7

6
3

1
5

1
5

0
  8

9
2

4
9

8
2

9
9

http://www.xiaoyu163.com
DVR-10444

6.2.5  Focus Position Adjustment

[Procedure]
[DVD-ROM (Single) Adjustment]
• Clamp the DVD-ROM (Single) disc.
 "3DT" (Selects DVD-ROM (Single) mode)
 "#+99070000+FR " (ACT sensitivity adjustment)
Note: Issue the DVD-ROM (Single) disc only.
 "1XN" (Set the CLV normal speed)
 "+100000+PL" (Search for address 100000h)
• Connect the jitter meter to RFEQOUT and adjust "+F014 * * 00+FR" command so that the jitter of the both total-T
  edges become minimum, and focus position will be changed.
 * *  Value to input into Maximum value 3f (+63) +33%

01 (   1)
Center value 00 (   0) 0%

7f (   -1)
Minimum value 40 ( -64) -33%

 "+F0180000+FR"  (Store the adjustment value in the nonvolatile memory)
 "RJ"  (REJECT)
 "RS"  (RESET)

[DVD-ROM (Dual) Adjustment]
Adjust the layer 0 and layer 1 of DVD-ROM (Dual) disc together.
[Focus Position Adjustment of layer 0]
 "4DT" (DVD-ROM Dual mode)
 "1XN"  (Set the CLV normal speed)
 "+100000+PL"  (Search for address 100000h)
 <adjustment >

[Focus Position Adjustment of layer 1]
 "2FC" (Focus Jump UP (layer 0 to layer 1) )
 <adjustment >
• Perform the Focus Position Adjustment as same step as in the recorded DVD-R and DVD-RW discs

[CD System Adjustment]
 "0DT" (CD-ROM mode)
 "+99070000+FR" (ACT sensitivity adjustment)